Year ended 31 December 2018

Selling and distribution expenses 69,895 (14,117) 55,778
Income tax expenses 366,452 (3,529) 362,923

At 31 December 2018

Contract costs – 14,117 14,117
Current tax liabilities 823,774 (3,529) 820,245
Non-controlling interests 338,156 11 338,167

– 11 –

Before the adoption of HKFRS 15, the Group recognised sales commissions paid or payable as a result of
obtaining sales contracts for the Group when incurred. However, under HKFRS 15, the Group is required to
capitalise such commissions as costs of obtaining contracts when they are incremental and recoverable,
except when the practical expedient in paragraph 94 of HKFRS 15 is applied. The capitalised commissions
are charged to profit or loss over the term of the specific existing and anticipated contracts to which the
costs relate and are included in “selling and distribution expenses”.

Effect of initial adoption of new/revised HKFRSs

The tables below summarise the impact as a result of the initial adoption of all the above new/revised
HKFRSs as at 1 January 2018.

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 15 As restated

At 1 January 2018 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 140,935 – (5,662) 135,273
Contract costs – – 22,650 22,650
Available-for-sale
  financial assets 209,830 (209,830) – –
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss – 209,830 – 209,830
Contract liabilities – – 649,193 649,193
Trade and other payables 1,991,832 – (649,193) 1,342,639
Reserves 1,785,860 (1,749) – 1,784,111
Accumulated losses (181,874) 1,749 16,478 (163,647)
Total equity attributable to
  owners of the Company 1,606,571 – 16,478 1,623,049
Non-controlling interests 328,950 – 510 329,460

3.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a)	 Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are development, sales and lease of properties in the People’s
Republic of China (the “PRC”).

Revenue mainly represented income from sales and rental of properties, net of business tax and other
sales related taxes, and was after deduction of any trade discounts.

The amount of each significant category of revenue is as follows:

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of properties:
— Development projects (excluding Danzhou Phase I) 1,322,881 1,805,604
— Danzhou Phase I 59,782 158,346
Rental income from investment properties: